In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Section 10643} of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

) @u
Ca Bl Y

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

I

18/02/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lol1(2]s]ef2]s]4

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | TELERATE LIMITED

bold black capitals.

|
2 |

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Nicholas W

Surname Nicholson

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number [ Haslers

Street | Old Station Road
|
Post town | Loughton
County/Region | Essex
Postcode W ,EIT IF [_ ,7 IF IL_
Country

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) |

© Gther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname |

another liquidator.

5

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

County/Region

Postcode

(rrrrirr

|
|
|
Post town |
|
|
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liguidator's release.

7

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account,

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature date

ofs [o2 T2lof2[0

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important infermation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

tomacrame - Pritesh Kataria

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Compary narne HaS|eI'S

Address

| Old Station Road
i Loughton
|

Post town

Essex

County/Region

™ Difel1fol laferfL

| Country

IDx

020 8418 3333
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

| Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




TELERATE LIMITED Trading As: Telerate Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 12 December 2005 To 9 December 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Settlement 335,000.00
Assignment of Claim 17,250.00
Bank Interest Gross 91.66
Third Party payment of Costs 500.00
Adverse Costs Award 5,600.00
358,441.66
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs 7.717.98
Specific Bond 49.60
Office Holders Fees 140,011.99
Office Holders Expenses 14.33
Mediators fees 2,825.00
Acasta : ATE premium 26,500.00
Legal Fees (1) 150,883.79
Legal Disbursements 2,568.57
Corporation Tax 15.09
Postage 7.48
Travel 17.40
Statutory Advertising 153.00
Courier 33.43
Land Registry fees 34.00
Counsel's Fees 27,610.00
(358,441.66)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(37,086.45) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL
(394,860.20) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL
NIL
(432,946.65) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 06 February 2020 11:04



TELERATE LIMITED ("THE COMPANY") - IN LIQUIDATION

{Company Number 01256254)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Nicholas W Nicholson of Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10
4PL under section 106{2){b) of The Insolvency Act 1984 that no cbjections have been received
to the Liquidators' release.

Those requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Old
Station Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 4PL, or contact Pritesh Kataria by telephone on 020 8418
3432, or by email at Pritesh kataria@Haslers.com

DATED THIS 6" DAY OF FEBRUARY 2020

Y

NICHOLAS W NICHOLSON
LIQUIDATOR






EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Company went into Administration on 28 January 2005. The Administration was completed
on 12 December 2005 by way of exit into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation. Robert Valentfine of
Valentine & Co {the former Administrator) was appointed Liquidator,

Robert Valentine called the final meetings of Members and Creditors on 23 January 2009, at
which he cbtained his release as Liquidator and the Company was dissolved on 2% April 2009.

It was believed that there were matters to be investigated and in the circumstances an
Application was made to restore the Company to the Register. This Application was
successful, and | was appointed Liquidator with effect from 19 October 2011.

| made enquiries into the sale of assets in the Administration. Investigations concluded that
proceeds of the sale of assets were diverted rather than being paid into the Administration.

Having sought legal advice, two sets of proceedings were issued. One claim was against the
Company's former legal advisors and another against the former Administrator. Ultimately the
claims against the former legal advisors failed on a limitafion point, however settlement was
reached with the former Administrator in the sum of £335,000, without any admission as to
liability. The agreed sum has been paid in full.

Due to significant investigations and lengthy proceedings, costs involved were much higher
than initially envisaged. In the circumstances, funds redlised have been insufficient to enable
a dividend to be paid to creditors.

My duties as Liquidator are now complete and there are no further assets 1o be redlised. |
have therefore sought confirmation from the relevant HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"}
department that they have no objections to my release. This has beenreceived in writing from
Corporation Tax Services but not from the Insolvency Team. However, it is not usual practice
for this particular department fo provide written confirnation and sufficient fime has now
passed in which they were able to raise any objections.

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name: Telerate Limited
Company number; 01256254
Registered office: Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, IG10 4PL
Former registered office: 4 Dancastle Court, 14 Arcadia Avenue, London, N3 2HS
Principal trading activity: Groundwork coniractors
Joint Liquidator's names Nicholas W Nicholson
Joint Liquidotor's address Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 4PL
Date of appointment 19 October 2011

Former Administrator & Liquidator:  Robert Valentine of Valentine & Co. 4 Dancastle Court,
14 Arcadia Avenue, London N3 2HS

Administration 28 January 2005 to 12 Decemkber 2005
Previous Liquidation 12 December 2005 to 23 January 2009



BACKGROUND TO APPOINTMENT

The Company's business was hiring out plant and equipment, mainly to the construction
industry. Having suffered financial difficulties, and with HMRC presenting a petition to wind up,
the Company sought advice from a third party who claimed to have expertise in decling with
such matters, however did not inform the directors that he was in fact bankrupt.

The advice was to arrange for a ‘sale’ of the Company assets, following which an Insolvency
Practitioner could be put in place. The director accordingly acted on the advice received
and the following was agreed:

« An agreement was made on 2 December 2004 with a company called County Leasing
Asset Management Limited [“County Leasing”} under which County Leasing agreed
to buy the plant and equipment that hod been owned by the Company ["the
Equipment") for a total price of £105,750 (being £90.000 plus VAT). County Ledasing
made an initial part payment of £25,000, which was received by DAC Beachcrofts
solicitors, who had been instructed to act for the Company on both the sale of the
Equipment and the sale of the Land.

¢ An agreement made on 22 December 2004, again with County Leasing. under which
County leasing agreed to buy land owned by the Company at Gledon,
Northamptonshire {*the Land") for a price of £110,000. DAC Beachcrofts were again
instructed fo act for the Company on this sale.

The Company was then placed into Administration by ifs Director, with Robert Valentine of
Valentine & Co being appointed as Administrator on 28 January 2005. Following his
appocintment as Administrator the sale of the equipment to County Leasing and the sale of the
land were finalised.

Mr Valentine was subsequently appointed liquidator on 12 December 2005 and closed the
liquidation on 23 January 2009, with the company being dissolved in April 2009. The company
was subsequently restored to the register following an application by the former director and
I was appointed liquidator on 25 Qctober 2011,

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

A review of the circumstances behind the sale of the equipment and land and the nature of
the purchase from the former Administrator was conducied. It was found that the proceeds
of the sdle which should have been paid into the Administration had been diveried.

Claims were identified against third parties, legal advice on the strength of those claims was
sought and two sets of proceedings were issued. One claim was against the Company’s
former legal advisors and one against the former Administrator, Ulfimately the claims against
the former legal advisors failled on a limitation point and a setlement was made for £335.000.00
with the former administrator without any admission as to liability.

Investigations and proceedings took far longer than anficipated and cosis incurred much
higher than expected. Therefore, there have been insufficient funds to enable a dividend to
be declared to any class of creditor,

My duties as Liquidotor are now complete and there are no further assets to be realised. |
have sought confirmation from the relevant departments at HMRC that they have no
objections to the Liquidation being closed. This has been received in respect of Corporation
Tax. The Insolvency Team do not, as a matter of course, provide written confirmation however
sufficient time has passed to enable any objections to be raised.,

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legisiation to undertake in connection
with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the
routine work undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator is contained in Appendix A.




RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 19 Octolber 2018 fo 29 November 2019 and
for the period from 19 October 2011 to 29 November 2019 are enclosed.

ASSET REALISATIONS
SETTLEMENT

As detailed above, | undertook investigations info the former Administrator's conduct and
involvement with the disposal of assets. The former Administrator has not admitted to any
liability but did enter into negofiations with a view to a settlemeni. Agreement was finally
reached with the former Administrator agreeing to pay the sum of £335,000 to the liquidation
estate. This sum has been received in full and no further claims will be pursued.

ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS

Initial investigations led me to believe that there were possible claims against parties who were
involved in the 'sale' and purchase of Company assets and certain fransactions that tfook
place during 2004 and 2005. Whilst there was certain evidence of claims, it was not considered
cost effective to pursue in the liquidation. The claims were therefore sold via "blind auction”,
the winning offer being from the former director in the sum of £17.250 and as such the claims
were assigned to him .

THIRD PARTY PAYMENT OF COSTS

The Assignment Agreements mentioned above included a clause whereby the 'Assignee’
agrees tc pay the Liquidator's costs and expenses of preparing and finalising the Agreement.
Costs in the sum of £500 plus VAT were incurred and duly paid.

ADVERSE COSTS AWARD

During the liguidafion and as part of the main legal proceedings, | received a payment in
relation 1o an adverse costs order. This stemmed from an gpplication against the Company for
a retrospective extension of time to bring an application for security for costs and summary
judgment/strike out. The award was used to pay some of the legal fees in this matter.

BANK INTEREST

Bank interest has been received in the sum of £21.64, none of which has been received since
12 December 2018.

LIABILITIES

SECURED CREDITORS

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed that the Company granted two Charges to National Westminster Bank pic on 11 May
The legislation requires that if the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, a prescribed part of the company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise
be available to the charge holder} should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured
creditors.

No liability was due to the Bank at the time of the Administration and therefore secured
creditors have no claim in the liquidation.

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

The statermnent of affairs anticipated no preferential creditors and no claims have been received.

CROWN CREDITORS



The statement of affairs included £394,860.20 owed to HMRC. No claim has been received from

HMRC in the liquidation.
UNSECURED CREDITORS

The statement of affairs included unsecured creditors with an estimated totalliability of £37,086.45.
! have received claims from creditors at a total of £76,751.71. The majority of creditors eriginally
listed in the Statement of Aifairs have not submitted claims in the liquidation. The former director
has, however submitted a large claim which was not originglly listed.

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds redlised have been used to
make payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertock an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation, and the costs involved.

Specifically, A review of the circumstances behind the sale of the equipment and land and
the nature of the purchase from the former Administrator was conducted. it was found that
the proceeds of the sale which should have been paid into the Administration had been
diverted.

As above, claims were identified against third parties, legal advice on the strength of those
claims was sought and two sets of proceedings were issued. One claim was against the
Company's former legal advisors and one against the former Administrator. Ultimately the
claims against the former Jegal advisors failed on a limitation point and a setflement was made
for £335,000.00 with the former Administrator without any admission as to liability.

As g result, my invesfigations have now been concluded, and { have received payment of the
settlement in full,

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised on a time cost basis. My tofal fime costs to 29
November 2019 amount to £156,3460.75. representing 567.20 hours of work at an average charge
out rate of £275.33 per hour, of which £6,743.50 representing 35.10 hours of work, was charged in
the period since 12 December 2018, at an average charge out rate of £192.12 per hour.

thave drawn £140,011.99 to 29 November 2019 of which £10,011.99 was drawn in the penod since
12 Becemiber 2018,

Schedules of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 12 December 2018 are
enclosed.

Further information about creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) af
http:/ fwww creditorinsolvencyauide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees'
also published by R3is available at the link http:/ fwww.haslers.com/services/insolvency/. Please
note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to
the Apiil 2010 version. Please note that further details are also included in the practice fee
recovery sheet. An explanatory note which shows Haslers' fee policy is enclosed with this report.

LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

| have incurred total expenses of £29,634.24 since my appointment as Liquidator, none of which
was incurred in the period since 12 December 2018.

P



P R P SR

| have drawn £29,634.24 1o date, of which £14.33 was drawn in the pericd since 12 December

2018.

It should be noted that legal advisors were instrucied on a Conditional Fee Arrangement. Their
fees and disbursements are not included in the above and are shown below.

| have incurred the foliowing expenses in the period since my appointment as Liquidatar:

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in the

reporing period (£)

Specific Bond 49.60
Office Holders Expenses 14.33
Mediators fees 2,825.00
ATE premium 26,500.00
Postage 7.48
Travel 17.40
Statutory Advertising 153.00
Courier 33.43
Land Registry fees 34.00

I have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reperting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Gately plc Solicitors Conditional Fee Arrangement
Acasta European Insurance services reiating Fixed fee

Insurance Company Lid to legal proceedings

Enterprise Chambers Counsel Conditional Fee Arrangement
Jonathan Lloyd-Jones Mediator Time Costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability 1o
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also censidered
that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented valve for money. | have
reviewed the charges they have made and am safisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case,

Gateley PLC were instructed to assist with as legal aspects of the liguidation. to include
proceedings, the Assignments mentioned above and in relation o the Settlement Agreement
with the former Administrator. Gateley PLC's time costs amount to £246,170.50. none of which
was incurred since 12 December 2018. In accordance with the Conditional Fee Agreement,
Gately Plc have received the sum of £150,683.79 plus VAT in respect of fees. Gateley PLC
incurred disbursements of £68,453.57, of which they billed £59.503.57.

Acasta European Insurance Company Limited provided ‘After The Event’ insurance in order to
protect any risk to the Liquidator should proceedings not be successful. This is calculated
based on the limit of liability. In this case, the insurance premium was in the sum of £26,500 as
shown in the disbursements above.

Enterprise Chambers are Legal Counsel who provided services in respect of the claims and
potential claims during the course of the fiquidation, to include reviewing considerable
documents and providing advice on the same. Enterprise Chambers' fees were agreed on a
Conditional Fee Arrangement and they received the sum of £27,610.00 plus VAT.



Jonathan Lioyd-Jones provided mediation services at a dispute held in July 2017. Fees were
based on time incurred and were in the sum of £2,825.00 plus VAT as shown above.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may. with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors fincluding the credifor in question), request further details of
the Joint Liguidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final
account. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same fime limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount of remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as being excessive.
and/or the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred
as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor
may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Haslers
can be found in the attached summary sheet.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking
my release as Liquidator of the Company. Creditors and members should note that provided
no objections to my release are received | shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the
delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which my case files will be
placed in storage.

It creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies
of any of the documents made available on-line, they should confact Michelle Dean by email
at Michelle.Dean@Haslers.com. or by phone an 020 8418 3333 before cur release.

ﬁ////ﬂ"

NICHOLAS W NICHOLSON
LIQUIDATOR



Appendix A
ADMINISTRATION

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the
office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the
case by the office hoider. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to
be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation
and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders
must follow.,

« Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and
giving instructions to the staff to undertake the wark on the case.

e Setting up case files.

« Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case management system and
entering data.

. Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appoiniment
as office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

+  Qbtaining a specific penalty bond.

+ Seeking a decision from creditors on the basis of the office holder's remuneration.
+  Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

*»  Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

+  Creating. maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

 Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate
funds.

s Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
+« Overseeing and controling the work done on the case by case administrators,

= Preparing. reviewing and issuing an annual progress report to crediters and
members.

+  Filing returns at Companies House.

+ Preparing and filing VAT returns.

. Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

s  Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

» Preparing, reviewing ond issuing ¢ final account of the liquidation to creditors and
members.

s Filing a final return at Companies House.

CREDITORS

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up 1o date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management
of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The ofiice
holder alsc needs to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding
their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to
undertake this work as part of his statufory functions.

« Dedling with creditor cofrespondence, emails and felephone conversations
regarding their claims.

+«  Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

e



TELERATE LIMITED Trading As: Telerate Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 19/10/2011 From 12/12/2018 Total
of Affairs  To11/12/2018  To 29/11/2019
&) (€ {£) (£)

Settlement 335,000.00 0.00 335,000.00
Assignment of Claim 17,250.00 0.00 17,250.00
Bank Interest Gross 91.66 0.00 91.66
Third Party payment of Costs 500.00 0.00 500.00
Adverse Costs Award 5,600.00 Q.00 5,600.00
358,441.66 0.00 358,441.66
PAYMENTS
Petitioners Costs 7.717.98 0.00 7.717.98
Specific Bond 49.60 0.00 49.60
Office Holders Fees 130,000.00 10,011.99 140,011.9%
Office Holders Expenses 0.00 14.33 14.33
Mediators fees 2,825.00 0.00 2,825.00
Acasta . ATE premium 26,500.00 .00 28,500.00
Legal Fees (1} 150,883.79 0.00 150,883.79
Legal Disbursements 2,568.57 0.00 2,568.57
Corporation Tax 15.09 0.00 15.09
Postage 7.48 0.00 7.48
Travel 17.40 0.00 17.40
Statutory Advertising 153.00 0.00 153.00
Courier 33.43 0.00 33.43
Land Registry fees 34.00 0.00 34.00
Counsel's Fees 27,610.00 0.00 27,610.00
Trade and Expense Creditors {37.085.45) 0.00 0.00 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs (394,860.20) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
348,415.34 10,026.32 358,441.66
Net Receipts/{Payments) 10,026.32 (10,026.32) 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Metro Bank 8,829.76 {8,829.76) 0.00
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 1,196.56 (1,196.55) 0.00
10,026.32 (10,026.32) 0.00

Page 10f 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 29 November 2019 08:29



£E'ST S 09E 981 04295 SI 0t Teosll Tosz4 Tse¥0l 5oz

B86'98Z SL908/ §56°6e 056 0LEl cee 0oL

86'€0¢ SL900°¢ SOET o0t 0Lel ge'e $19140W DyIDeds asod
ooz | 00008 0S'T 052 sanss| ashodwy BuioB-ug

SHALLYW D1410345 3SVD

25681 0oeis’L 0E'8 09's b1 gl 10}01

SS/IL 00T 0E'S 0Ly 090 [DUB18J5I4 PUB $8BA0IAWE DU SWIDID SIOHP3ID
£9°91¢ 00056 00 060 08'0 0e'L SIOJPAID UM SUOHDDILNLILIOD

S3OLIAIUD

89'C9¢ SLBIE'S 00'9eT 05's 019¢ 55EY 98Ty [D40)

EFE9E O0e0s°LL SLENE or'l o19g 55 EY 0Lzel SUCYIDSUDY] Juapasiuy BuybBysaau)
95'PST S.018'8 $8'¥T Ql'v 50T suoynBysaaul

SNOILY21LS3ANI

STLY 09 150°, 0691 0T’ 0461 IDjel

12 26E SLTED'L 09°C 00 04t $8|0¢ |855Y pub ssauisng "Apedold
00'54C 0s'£r1 050 050 Lot g Flel:la]
<6k 08°£8€"1 STE STE sjassy Buunsu) ‘Buunoag ‘Buyyuap|
00'SZy SLEBY'Y 5501 501 5}255y JO UOLDSIDaY

S13SSV 40 NOILVSITVIY

Y E6I SLOLIYS S1'6LC F10€E SPL0L 0E'04 0B'S¥ SEIE |Sf0L

06'FF1 0819472 oLél oe'o OE'SL [srAv4 oro 0z’ BuPsIsDD SN
11I'EB 006291 096l 0T'L 0z'0 [vAAl }i0op GdD |DUIIOJ-UON
L2102 STESLBI 00'té arel 09T slle oLl Sty Buoday Aiojniois
647400 Q0G94 GeSk 0%l ortl 95°¢e 5L 0g'e SPI0I8Y JO SOUDUBJUIOW
L9964 00'8s 090 0z'o or'o UOLDOYYON juawijuioddy
862t 05'20F 0ZE 05T 050 0T0 An-jag sAlDISUIIPY
FO'061 SLglrel cleg Sre Srst [s]eirAl 05’8 S Buuold 2503
YEVIE SLLvEY S&CH 041 A Buiuueyd g IsUwpy

NOILVULSINIWNGY 35V D TVYINID
A Eo:m wo%c soay | jo ww_.._.m_.__nwoh auwll jojo) Jomnr 10)DSIHWPY ol JMM_FMM._U{ JaBoupw JoULIDY sapoBajpy

{sinoy) pepiodal awy

SL/11/6T 01 LL/01/61 Woy 5is02 W jo sjsAjpuy

paywn) ajo1ajs]




| | |

Z1Z61 05°EkL'9 ol'se 08T 0z0 008 09y 10401

06001 00708 0£0 0e'0 Buustyso SN
00041 00%ZZ'| 0z¢ 0Tt Hap, ddo [DUI0)-UON
£0°261 05'9¥Se 008l 00'6 099 ore Buoday Aojnipls
8CbEZ 00'E98 or'e 01'g ol 060 $PI0D8Y JO SIUDUSIUIDI
£9'161 0008’ | 0z L 0§ QT 0 [0y Bujuold 850D

NOILVYLSINIWAY 35V T¥¥INID
fun o_._o Y o wl oﬂmq__m_% o | swimieL owne | omysuwpy _oﬁu.mw%? 18BoUOWY J8UHDY sa0B34bD

mw» 4

AdE

2y
% S

{sinoy) pepiodal sw||

SL/LL/6Z 04 81/TL/T1 wol 550 auy jo sisA|puy

Pajiwln 9ipia|al




Nofice of Final Account of
TELERATE LIMITED (“the Company") — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

formerly known as Michael Green Plant Limited
Trading as: Telerate Limited

Company registered number: 01256254

NOTICE IS GIVEN by the Liquidator, Nicholas W Nicholson under rule 6.28 of The Insolvency
{England and Wales} Rules 2016 and section 106 of The Insclvency Act 1984, that the company's
affairs have been fully wound up.

1. Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 of The Insolvency [England and Wales) Rules
2016 to request further details of the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses. That
request must be made to the Liquidator within 21 days of receipt of the final account,
and with either the permission of the Court, or with the cencurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also
request further details.

2. Creditars have the right under rute 18.34 of The insolvency (England and Wales] Rules
2016 to apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees,
and/or the amount of any expenses incurred. That applicotion must be made within
8 weeks of receipt of the final account, and with either the permission of the Court, or
with the concurrence of 10% in value of the creditors {including the creditor in question).
Secured creditors may also make an application.

3. Creditors may abject to the release of the Liquidator by giving nofice in writing to the
Liquidator at Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex 1G10 4PL at the end of the
prescribed period. The prescribed period will end at the later of: 8 weeks after delivery
of this notice; or, if any request for information regarding the Liguidator' remuneration
and/or expenses s made under rule 18.9, or if any application is made te Caourt to
challenge the Liquidator's fees and/or expenses under rules 18.34 or 18.35, when that
request or application is finally determined.

4. The Liquidator will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when,
upon expiry of the prescribed period that creditors have to object 1o his release, he
delivers to the Registrar of Companies the final account and a nofice saying whether
any creditor has objected to his release.

5. The Liquidator will be released under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1984 at the same
time as vacating office, unless any creditors objected to his release.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Old
Station Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 4PL, or contact Michelle Dean by telephone on 020 8418
3333, or by email at Michelle.Dean@Haslers.com.

DATED THIS 9TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2019

s

NICHOLAS W NICHOLSON
LIQUIDATOR



Notice about final dividend posifion
Telerate limited (“the Company") - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

formerly known as Michael Green Plant Limited
Trading as: Telerate Limited
Company registered number: 01256254

Notice is given under rule 14,36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by Nicholas
W Nichoison, the Liquidator to the creditors of Telerate Limited, that no dividend wiill be declared
1o unsecured creditors

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used
to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, shouid either contact me af Old
Station Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 4PL, or contact Michelle Dean by telephone on 020 8418
3333. or by email at Michelle.Dean@Haslers.com.

DATED THIS 2TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2019

%///JL

NICHOLAS W NICHOLSON
LIQUIDATOR



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR HASLERS

The following information is designed to draw the attentfion of interested parties to the
information required to be disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 200%.

Licensing Body
Nicholas Nicheoison and Dominic Dumville are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the
United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Nicholas Nicholson is a Member of the Insolvency Practitioners Association. Dominic Dumville
is a Member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants.

Haslers is dlso a member of the ICAEW, Instifute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

Rules Governing Actions
All IPs are bound by the rules of their protessional body, including any that relate specifically

to insolvency. The rules of the professional body that licences Haslers' |[Ps
https://www icaew.com/-/medig/corporate/files/members/requlations-standards-and-
auidance/master—-insolvency-requlations-and-guidance-notes-0105] 8.ashx2la=en. in

addition, IPs are bound by the Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIPs), details of which can
be found at https:///www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-
insolvency-practice.

Ethics

All IPs are required to comply with the Insolvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code can
be found at  hips://www.icaew.com/-imedia/corporate/files/members/requlations-
standards- vidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-part-d-insolvency-practitioners-1-jan-

code.

Complaints

At Haslers we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we recognise
that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such,
should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particuiar
case then in the first instance you should contact the IP acting as office holder.

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you
should then put details of your concerns in writing to our compilaints officer Jon Q'Sheaq, Haslers,
Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL.  This will then formally invoke our complaints
procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior
partner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints
procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriately, you may compilain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner
concermed. Any such compilaints should be addressed to The Insalvency Service, IP Complaints,
3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 $DA, and you can make a submission using an on-ine form
available ot  www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner; or you can  emai
insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gov.uk;: or you may phone 0300 678 0015. Information on the
call charges that apply is available at https:/ /www.gov.uk/call-charges.

Professional Indemnity Insurance



Haslers' Professional iIndemnity Insurance is provided by Axis Speciality SE, of Willis Limited, 51
Lime Street, London EC3M 7DQ. This professional indemnity insurance provides wordwide
coverage.

VAT
Haslers is registered for VAT under registration no. 978 0506 90.

Bribery Act 2010

Haslers is committed to applying the highest standards of ethical conduct and integrity in its
business activities. Every employee and individual acting on Haslers' behalf is responsible for
maintaining our reputation and for conducting company business honestly and professionally.

Haslers take a zero-tolerance approach to bribery and corruption and are committed to acting
professionally, fairlly and with integrity in all our business dealings and relationships wherever we
operate.

Haslers requires all those who are associated with it to observe the highest standards of
impartidlity, integrity and objectivity.

Haslers prohibits anyone acting on its behalf from:
+ bribing another person. A bribe includes the offering, promising or giving of any financial
or other type of advantage;
= accepting a pbribe. This includes requesiing, agreeing to receive or accepting any
financial, or another kind of advantage:;
« bribing a foreign public official; and
+ condoning the offering or acceptance of bribes.

Haslers will;
+« avoid doing business with others who do not accept our values and who may harm our
reputation:

« maintain processes, procedures and records that limit the risk of direct or indirect bribery;

« promote awareness of this policy amongst its staff, those acting on ifs behalf and entities
with which it has any commercial declings:

» investigate all instances of alleged bribery, and wil assist the police, and other authorilies
when approprniate, in any resultant prosecutions. In addition, disciplinary action will be
considered against individual members of staff;

» review this policy regularly and update it when necessary.



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR HASLERS
infroduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for
insolvency appcintments made from that fime. This sheet expiains how we intend to apply
the alternative fee bases dllowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in
insolvency appointments. The legisiation allows different fee bases to be used for different
tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a
particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a committee if one is
appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be oblained by visiting the creditors'
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {R3) at
http:/iwww. creditorinsolvencyauide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may
be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 2] and can be accessed at
http:/ fwww . haslters.com/services/insolvency/. Alternatively a hard copy may be requested
from Hasters, Cld Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL . Please note that we have provided
further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a petiodic report will
be provided to any committee and also fo each creditor. The report will provide a
breakdown of the remuneration drawn. if approval has been obtained for remuneration on
a time costs basis, l.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the
practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether
drawn or not, together with the average, or "blended” rates of such costs. Under the
legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the
period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the
pericd reported on has elopsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be
challenged.

Under some old legisiation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced
before é April 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills
and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with

the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in é minute units with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeocut Rates

Grade of staff Cumrent charge-out rale per | Previous charge-out rate
hour, effective from 1 April | per hour, effective from 1
2019 January 2018
£ £

Partner - appointment taker 375-510 375-510

Manager 285-320 285-320

Senior Administrator 195-250 195-250

Case Administrator 95-165 95-165

Cashier 100 100




Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other departments of the practice
will undertake work on a case. They will be charged at their normal charge out rate for
undertaking such work.

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is
generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Maintenance of records
Investigations.

Realisation of Assefts.
Creditors.

Case specific matters.
Statutory reporting.

In cases where we were agppointed prior fo 1 October 20135, most of our fees were recovered
on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on
new appcintments we seek fime costs for all categories of work

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as
a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs
without further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our
fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend o
charge for each part of the work, and the fime that we think each part of the work will ake.
We will surmmmarise that information in an average or “tlended” rate for all of the work being
carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anficipate needing to seek
approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency
appointment to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or
otherwise) of the case, ony responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder,
the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried cut their functions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has 1o deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say
why we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work
undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the
work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with the original
estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so. why we think
it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Members' voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply fo members’
voluntary liquidations (MVL}, Company Voluntary Amrangements [CVA] or Individual
Voluntary Arrangements (IVA). In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, often as a
fixed fee. In CVAs and [VAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and credifors approve
the fee basis when they approve the arangement.



All bases

with the exception of Individual Voluntary Arangements and Company Voluntary
Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the
insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent’s Cosls

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent
includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

* @ o @ 9o 9

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of
expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting
to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual
expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements
incutred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category | or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in
the name of the estate or Haslers; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to,
and therefore can be directly atiributed to, the estate. These disbursernents are recoverable
in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from
the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of
the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory
advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and
Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not
attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. It
is not Haslers’ policy to charge for such costs.



